"LAUDA

Operation manual

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

VF 15040, VF 60040, VF 70040, VF 15085, VF 60085, VF 70085

- -

V3 Read this manual prior to perForming any task!



Manufacturer:

LAUDA DR. R. WOBSER GMBH & CO. KG
Schulze-Delitzsch-Stralle 4+5

30938 Burgwedel

Germany

Telephone: +49 (0)5139 9958-0

E-mail: info@lauda.de

Internet: https://www.lauda.de

Translation of the original operation manual

Q4DT-E_13-016_V3, 1, en_US 07/01/2024 © LAUDA 2024

2/105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



"LAUDA

Table of contents

V3

Safety 7
11 Safety Structure of the deVICe. ... 7
1.2 Obligations Of the OPEraLOr. ... ... 8
1.3 EMC r@QUITEMENES. ..o 8
14 SO EWAIE VISIONS. ... 8
1.5 I EENAEA US@. o 8
1.6 UNINEENAEA LS. 9
1.7 FOreS@EaDIE MISUSE ... ciiei e 9
1.8 TyYP@ OF POWET SUPPIY ..o 9
19 Prohibition of Modifications t0 the deVICe............co.oviiiieeeeeeeee e 9
110 Ambient conditions and operating CONAILIONS. ........o..irwiiiee e %
1 IVNBERTIAIS .. 10
02 TIINIE IS e 10
113 NBEUAl FFTIGEraNT. ..o 10
104 APPICATION BrEA.... ..o 10
115 Description of personnel qUalIfICAtIONS...........cco..oiiiiiiiie e 10
116 Description of personal protective @QUIPMENT...........c.uiiiiiiiciieiei s ll
117 Safety fittings on the deViCe. ... 12
117 Alarm messages and potential-free CONTACE........co.ooiiiiiiiciicicce e 12

117.2 SENSON MONMIEOTING. oot 12

117.3 MaiNs POWET FAIlUME. ... 12

1174 Internal data logger battery alarm...........co i 13

117.5 OVErtEMPErature lArM.... ..o 13

117.6 Low temperature alarm 13

118 Warning symbols on the device 13
109 RESIAUAN FISKS s 13
120 SErUCEUIE OF WaAMMINGS......coi e 14
Unpacking the device 15
21 SATELY INFOIMBLION. ..o 15
2.2 UNPACKING. et 15
2.3 Operating manual catalog NUMDBEr. ... 16
Transport 17
3.1 Transporting the de@p-freezer. ... 17
3.2 Transport with an indUstrial EruCK..........c.oiiiic e 18
Structure and function 19
41 Device FUNCLION dESCIIPLION........viuiieiiiiiciii e 19
4.2 Structure of freezer CabiNets. ..o 19
Versafreeze freezer cabinets 3/105



47105

4.3 Undercounter installation applicable for VF 15040 and VF 15085, .........ccooiiviiiiiiicccciccccescce. 24
A4 TOUCH OPEraLING UNIT. ..o 25
45 OPerating €leMENtS. ... 29
451 IABINS SWITCR. ..o 29
452 Refrigeration compartment 10ck.............oooii 29
46  Ratinglabel....c.cccooooviiiiiiie,
4.7 Internal data logger
4.8 Limit values USr user level, factory SeLting............cooiiiiiiieccee e 31
Before starting up 32
5.1 ISEAIIAEION 1.ttt 32
5.2 Selecting the MenU [aNGUAGE. ..o 33
5.3 Setting the date @Nd LIME ..o 34
5S4 Setting the LeMPErature UNIt. ... ..ot 35
5.5 Changing the record interval for the internal data logger...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiceccece e, 36
5.6 Changing the PIant NEME. ........cco. e 37
5.7 Displaying software INfOrmMation.............o.coiiiiiioc e 38
5.8 Displaying copyright INformation. ... ... 39
Commissioning 41
6.1 Establishing @ mains CONNECLION. ..o 41
6.2 Switching the device onand off. ... 43
6.3 DefiNing USer Profiles. ... 44
6.4 Selectinga user profile.. ... 45
6.5  Changing the user profile Password... ... 45
6.6 Creating @8 NEW USET NBIME.........uiiiriiiiieeiicieeeieseie it 47
6.7 Configuring user profile Mghts...... ..o 48
6.8 ACKIVALING BULO IOGOUL. ... 49
6.9  Selecting and displaying CONErol CUMVES..........ccoo.iiiiiiiccccee e 51
610 Setting alarm mit ValUes...........ooo e 51
6101 Setting the alarm delay limit value for the device lid............... 51
6.10.2 Setting a limit value for the low temperature alarm...........c..ccccooiiiiiirioniiceeceeecs 53
6.10.3 Setting a limit value for the overtemperature alarm...........c.cccoiiiiioiiiiinciiocssee e, 55
Operation 57
7. SAFEty INFOMMELION. ... 57
711 General Safety INSEIUCTIONS. ........cuuiiicii i 57
7.2 Adjustment of the cooling chamber temperature set POINt..........ccooiiiiiiiireeeeeceeecee e 58
7.3 Storing and retrieving refrigerated goods 59
T4 AlBIM MABNEGEMENT. ...
7.5  Data transfer via USB
7.6 Setting up an Internet connection for forwarding alarms..............ccoooiiiiiiiii 62
Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

10

1

12

13

V3

7.6 Setting Up eMail ddresSES. ... 63
7.6.2 Setting up an email server CoNfIGUIAtION..........cooiiiiiiicccs s 64
77 ReSEttiNg @N Alarm.......ooo e 65
7.8 Internal data logger and history FUNCEION...........coi. i 65
79 Variant: Operating the device with CO,/LN; safety cooling..............cooooiiii 66
70 Variant: Water COONG. ... 68
Maintenance 70
8.1 General safety INSEIUCTIONS. ..o 70
8.2 MAINTENANEE PIAN......iiiii e Yl
8.3 Cleaning the deVICe ..o 71
84 Cleaning the condenser fINS...........oii e 72
8.5  Defrosting the refrigeration COMPArtMENT. ... 73
8.6 Flushing the cooling water system on the water-cooled Variant:.............cccourornicininieeseseeeecen. 73
Faults 76
9.1 Alarms, Warnings @Nd @ITOIS............cviiieieri st 76
Decommissioning 79
101 General information on deCoOMMISSIONING.............riiiieeeeee e 79
Disposal 80
1 DISPOSING OF FEFFIGEIANT. ...t 80
112 DeVICE dISPOSAL.....iieiiiiiiciie e 80
1.3 Disposing Of PACKAGING. ......cvueieeeee e 80
Technical data 81
121 Touch 0perating Uit data......o.ooo oo 81
12.2 AUKIIENY DEEEENY GALA. ..o 81
12,3 DIBVICE AALA. o 81
124 Refrigerant and filling Charge. ... 84
12,5 CUrCUIL dIBGramM. .. 85
12.51 Legend for the following circuit diagrams.............cccooieiiiriiciinnie e 85
1252 Circuit diagram: VF 15040, MSV/60HZ. ... 86
1253 Circuit diagram: VF 15040, 230V/50Hz. ... 87
1254 Circuit diagram: VF 15085, 115V/60Hz
1255 Circuit diagram: VF 15085, 230V/50HZ.......ooiiiiiiiiiiicecieceetce e 89
1256 Circuit diagram: VF 60040 and VF 70040, ISV/60Hz.......ccooiiiiiiiicccccccecccee, %0
1257 Circuit diagram: VF 60040 and VF 70040, 230V/50Hz......c.ooiiiiiiiiiiicceccciccecccceccee, 91
1258 Circuit diagram: VF 60085 and VF 70085, 11SV/60Hz........ooooooiiiciceccecee, 92
1259 Circuit diagram: VF 60085 and VF 70085, 230V/50Hz.......oooooooie, 93
12.510  TouCh OPErating UNIt. ..o 94
12.5M Single-board refrigeration controller Al ... 95
Auxiliary devices 96

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 5/105



14

15

6 /105

131 Auxiliary devices for data loggers and StOrage SyStEMS...........cccoiiiririiieiereciicece e 96
1311 Data logger for monitoring and recording the temperature in the refrigeration compartment..... 96
1312 SEOMBEE SYSTEM. ... 97
General 99
TAT COPY TGN e
14.2  Technical changes
14.3 Warranty CONAILIONS. ..o 99
144 Contact LAUDA ..o 99
14,5 Declaration of CONfOrMILY.........ccoviiiiriieeeeeeee e 100
1.6 COrtIICALE oottt 101
14.7  Product Returns and Clearance Declaration............ccoovievovieiceoieeeeeeeeee e 103
Index 104

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

1 Safety
1.1 Safety structure of the device

IMPORTANT:

B Always read the operating manual carefully before operating the device.

B This operating manual is part of the device. If the device is passed on, the
operating manual must be handed over with it.

B The information in this operating manual must therefore be kept at hand
in the immediate vicinity of the device.

B Be sure to carefully store this copy of the operating manual.

The operating manual is available on our website (https://www.lauda.de).

B The device must only be operated as intended under the conditions
stated in this operating manual. Any other mode of operation is con-
sidered to be unintended use and could compromise the protection

provided by the device.

B The device is not designed for use in medical applications in accordance

with DIN EN 60601-1and IEC 601-1.

If this operating manual is lost, contact LAUDA Service. You can
find the contact information here % Chapter 14.4 “Contact
LAUDA” on page 99.

When operating the device, there is a risk of injury from low temperatures,
fire and the presence of electrical energy. These risks posed by the device
have been mitigated in the design to the extent possible in keeping with
the applicable norms. The remaining risk can be reduced using one of the
Following measures:

B Safety equipment is available for the device. This equipment is crucial
for device safety and must be controlled by the user. All maintenance
intervals must be observed and appropriate maintenance activities must
be performed to ensure the functionality of the equipment.

B The safety equipment for the device is described in this "Safety” chapter.

B Various warning symbols are located on the device. These symbols must
be observed without fail.

B The warning symbols on the device are described in this "Safety” chapter.

B This operating manual contains safety information. This information
must be followed at all times.

B Personnel and the protective equipment worn by personnel are also
subject to speciﬁc requirements.

B These requirements are described in this "Safety” chapter.

The device may only be operated by trained personnel.
B Never put the device into operation if:

® itis damaged,

® itis leaking (for example, refrigerant is escaping),
® the mains cable and/or other cables are damaged.

B Switch off the device and pull out the mains plug, see & Chapter 6.2
“Switching the device on and off” on page 43:

® before starting service work or repair work
® when transporting the device

® wheninstalling or removing accessory parts

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 77105



O An overview of authorized personnel and protective equipment can
i be found in N Chapter 1.15 “Description of personnel qualifica-
tions” on page 10 and N Chapter 1.16 “Description of personal

protective equipment” on page 11.

O Refer to N Chapter 1.20 “Structure of warnings” on page 14

1 for more information on the general structure of safety notices.

1.2 Obligations of the operator

The national regulations for operation applicable in the country in which the
system is installed must be complied with.

In particular, the application of statutory regulations concerning operational
safety must be observed.

The conditions for setting up the device must always be met. See also
the information in the device specifications N Chapter 12.3 “Device data”
on page 8.

The device may only be used, maintained and repaired in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions. [t must not be modified or fitted with attach-
ments without ensuring that the device is still safe. The safety of the device
must be guaranteed at all times.

1.3 EMC requirements

Table 1: Classification in accordance with EMC requirements

within the EU
\/IfrsaFFreeze |c/>|w temperature Table 2 (industry) according ~ Emissions class B accordin ) _
chest freezer/low tem- to EN 61326 -1 to EN 55016-2 Domestic connection value
perature reFrlgerator >100 A

1.4 Software versions

This operating manual is valid for devices with the following software versions

or higher.

Single-board refrigeration controller 1.29

Operating unit HMI 2.3.861

1.5 Intended use

B The LAUDA Versafreeze is a freezer cabinet designed for industrial
applications.

B Freezer cabinet models VF 15040, VF 60040 and VF 70040 can
operate at temperatures as low as -40 °C.
Freezer cabinet models VF 15085, VF 60085 and VF 70085 can
operate at temperatures between -50 °C and -86 °C.

8/105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

1.6 Unintended use

1.7 Foreseeable misuse

1.8 Type of power supply

B The device is designed exclusively for storing and controlling the tem-
perature of non-hazardous substances such as chemicals, pharmaceut-
ical substances and medicines.

B The device may only be operated with the integrated mains plug.

B The freezer cabinet is loaded and unloaded from the front. The device
door must be opened prior to loading or unloading.

The Following are considered examples of unintended use:

B Storage of highly flammable/self-igniting and/or explosive substances,
acids and alkalis that are chemically unstable and/or release gases

B Medical applications (the device does not have medical device approval)

B Installation and operation in hazardous areas and outside the permitted
ambient conditions

B Use for controlling the temperature of foodstuffs

B Use in aggressive or corrosive ambient conditions

B Storage of substances that attack the materials incorporated into the
device, such as stainless steel, elastomers and sensors.

B Outdoor installation

B Storage of hazardous substances that emit harmful fumes

B |Installation and operation in the vicinity of naked flames

|

The presence or storage of animals or people in the reFrigeration com-
partment

The following are considered cases of foreseeable misuse:

B Medical applications

B Electrical energy
® for operating the device

1.9 Prohibition of modifications to the device

Any technical modification of the device by the user is prohibited. Any
damage resulting from unauthorized modification is not covered by customer
service or the product warranty. Service work may only be performed by the

LAUDA Service department or a service partner authorized by LAUDA.

Only original spare parts may be used.

110 Ambient conditions and operating conditions

V3

Observe the following requirements when setting up the device:

B The installation site must be level and horizontal and suitable for sup-
porting the weight of the device.

B Only used inside buildings

Use up to a maximum height of 2,000 m above sea level

B Maximum relative humidity 80 percent, non-condensing

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 9 /105



1.1 Materials
112 Time limits
113 Natural refrigerant

114 Application area

Fluctuations of the mains voltage up to £10 of the nominal voltage
Overvoltage category |l
Pollution degree 2

Positioned at a minimum distance of 150 mm away from walls or other
devices so that the air drawn in for cooling can circulate freely.

The condenser must not be covered or obstructed as air circulation must

be guaranteed.

B Inorder to prevent an increase in the compartment temperature
resulting from a reduction in cooling capacity, the ambient temperature
(16-28°C) must not exceed 28°C.

B In smaller installation rooms, please ensure that the heat discharged

from the device's active cooling system does not cause the ambient

temperature (see technical data) to exceed the maximum limit.

B Ensure that the installation room has adequate ventilation and cooling.

Al parts of the device are manufactured from high-quality materials adapted
to withstand the operating temperature. The range of materials used includes
high-quality stainless steels and high-quality, temperature-resistant plastics.
The compartment is manufactured entirely from stainless steel.

B The device is designed to operate continuously for 20,000 hours.

B Refer to the maintenance plan for information on maintenance intervals.

The device operates using odorless, natural refrigerant. These refrigerants
are flammable. There are no special installation requirements due to the

low refrigerant charge and hermetically sealed design. The designation and
refrigerant charge are specified on the type plate, see % Further information
on page 30, % Chapter 5.1 “Installation” on page 32, and & Chapter 12.4
“Refrigerant and filling charge” on page 84.

The device may only be used in the Following areas.

B Logistics, production, quality assurance, research and development in an
industrial environment

B [|ndoors

115 Description of personnel qualifications

10 /105

Forklift driver

The forklift driver must be 18 years old or over and have physical, mental and
character-related qualities that are suitable for driving industrial trucks that
have a driver's seat or driver's cab.

Furthermore, the forklift driver has been trained to drive industrial trucks
that have a driver's seat or driver's cab.

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

116

V3

The forklift driver has demonstrated to the operator his or her ability to drive
industrial trucks that have a driver's seat or driver's cab, and the operator then
commissions the driver in writing to drive the vehicles.

Instructed person
The operator has informed the instructed person about the tasks assigned to
them and the possible risks of improper behavior.

Refrigeration specialist

Refrigeration specialists are specially trained and certified for the specialist
field in which they are active and know all the applicable standards and
regulations. The certification includes the expertise required to avoid emis-
sions, recover fluorinated greenhouse gases and safely handle refrigeration
equipment of the relevant type and size.

Refrigeration specialists are able to carry out work on refrigeration systems
and independently recognize and avoid possible dangers based on their pro-
fessional training and experience.

A certificate relating to (EU) No. 2024/573 and (EU) No. 2015/2067 must

be available.

Specialized personnel

Specialized personnel are able to perform the work assigned to them as
well as identify and avoid potential dangers independently based on their
professional training, knowledge and experience as well as knowledge of the
relevant provisions.

Description of personal protective equipment

O
©

Cold protection gloves
Cold protection gloves are leather safety gloves that are resistant to acid and
cold.

Safety gloves are used to protect the hands when touching refrigerated
components and small quantities of reFrigerants.

Protective gloves
Protective gloves are worn to prevent injuries when removing external pro-
tective panels.

Protective work clothing

Protective work clothing is tight-fitting work clothing with a low tear resist-
ance, tight sleeves and no protruding parts. It is primarily used to protect
personnel from becoming caught in moving machine parts. Do not wear
rings, necklaces or other jewelry.

Safety glasses
Safety glasses are used to protect the eyes from flying parts and liquid
splashes.

Versafreeze freezer cabinets /105



117 Safety fittings on the device

Safety shoes

Safety shoes are worn to provide protection against heavy falling objects
and prevent slipping on slippery surfaces. They also protect the feet when
removing exterior protective panels.

1174 Alarm messages and potential-free contact

Potentialfreier Kontakt
max. 250V /1.5A

potential - free contact
max. 250 V/ 1.5 A

N

Fig. 1: Potential-free contact

117.2 Sensor monitoring

117.3 Mains power failure

12/105

In the event of a malfunction, an alarm is triggered.

Each alarm is indicated acoustically in the form of an alarm signal (1 second
on — 1second off) and visually on the Touch operating unit display.

All alarms that occur are saved in the internal data logger.

When the acoustic alarm signal is issued, the potential-free alarm contact
is activated for connection to the fault monitoring system belonging to the
company.

The connection is located in the device's control cabinet and marked with a

sticker.

The maximum load capacity of the contact is 250 V /1.5 A,

The controller's temperature probe is continuously checked for short circuits
and interruptions.

If a malfunction occurs, an alarm message is issued, see & Chapter 1.17.1
“Alarm messages and potential-free contact” on page 12

If the sensor develops a fault, the emergency program starts. The device
cools alternately for 30 minutes with the compressor running, and then
stops for 10 minutes.

Note:

B During the emergency program, the temperature may vary from the set
temperature in the compartment.

In the event of a mains power failure, an acoustic warning signal sounds
(1'second on - 1second off) and the potential-free alarm contact is acti-
vated. The [power failure] fault message remains on the Touch operating unit
display until it is acknowledged.

In the event of a complete power failure, the battery of the internal data
logger will keep the Touch operating unit display and data recording (internal
data logger) operational for approximately 35 hours.

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

117.4 Internal data logger battery alarm

If the battery in the internal data logger develops a fault, a corresponding
message and the current temperature appear alternately in text form on the

display.
An acoustic alarm sounds (1 second on — 1second off).
The potential-free alarm contact is activated.

Always observe the legal regulations when disposing of a faulty battery from
the internal data logger.

117.5 Overtemperature alarm

The overtemperature protection is a warning device that is activated when
the temperature in the reFrigeration compartment exceeds the specified
upper limit.

This information is shown on the Touch operating unit display.
An acoustic alarm sounds (1 second on — 1second off).

The potential-free contact is activated.

117.6 Low temperature alarm

The low temperature protection is a warning device that is activated when
the temperature in the refrigeration compartment falls below the specified
lower limit.

This information is shown on the Touch operating unit display.
An acoustic alarm sounds (1 second on — 1second off).

The potential-free contact is activated.

118 Warning symbols on the device

Cold surfaces

"Cold surface” warning symbols are affixed to the device. This symbol warns
of cold surfaces on the device. These surfaces must not be touched during

operation. Personal protective equipment must be worn before coming into
contact with these surfaces during other operation phases such as servicing.

Flammable
B The “Flammable” warning symbol is attached to devices filled with nat-
ural refrigerants.
This symbol warns of the flammability of natural refrigerant.
119 Residual risks

The safety instructions/warning information in the operating instructions
describe any residual risks on the device.

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 13 /105



1.20 Structure of warnings

Dangerous

Warning

Caution

Notice

B Awarning of "dangerous” indicates an immediately dangerous situation.

B [f this warning is not observed, then death or severe, irreversible injury
could occur.

DANGER!
A Type and source

® Measure
® Measure...

B Awarning of "warning” indicates a possibly dangerous situation.

B f this warning is not observed, then death or severe, irreversible injury
could occur.

® Measure
® Measure...

B Awarning of "caution” indicates a possibly dangerous situation.

B If this warning is not observed, then minor, reversible injury could occur.

CAUTION!

Type and source

® Measure
® Measure...

A "notice” warns that dangers to property or the environment may exist.

® Measure 1
® Measure...

14 /105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



"LAUDA

2

2.1

2.2

Unpacking the device

Safety information

Unpacking

If you discover that the transport packaging is damaged:
® Place/store the device in a well-ventilated location with no
sources of ignition.

® Do not operate the device.
® Contact LAUDA Service.

CAUTION!
Transport damage

® Closely inspect the device for transport damage prior to
starting up.

® Never operate a device that has sustained transport
damage.

®  Use suitable aids when unpacking.
®  Use suitable lifting equipment.

Have the device unpacked professionally by specialized per-
sonnel.

Personnel: B Specialized personnel
Protective equipment: M Safety shoes
B Protective gloves
1. Place the device on a level surface.
2. Unpack the device.

O Keep the original packaging of your device for subsequent
transportation.

V3

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 15/105



3. Check the device and accessories for completeness and transport
damage immediately after delivery.

O If the transport packaging, device or accessories are dam-

1 aged contrary to expectations, immediately inform the ship-
ping company so that a damage report can be compiled
and the transport damage inspected. Also notify the LAUDA
Service department immediately. Refer to % Chapter 14.4
“Contact LAUDA” on page 99 for contact details, and
place/store the device in a well-ventilated location with no
sources of ignition.

23  Operating manual catalog number

Versafreeze freezer cabinet  Operating manual German Q4DT-E_13-016-DE
Versafreeze freezer cabinet ~ Operating manual English 1 Q4DT-E_13-016-EN
Versafreeze freezer cabinet  Operating manual French 1 Q4DT-E_13-016-FR
Versafreeze freezer cabinet ~ Warranty card ==== 1 ====

16 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

3 Transport

3.1 Transporting the deep-freezer

_

Do not roll the device over your feet or other parts of your

body.

®  Move the device carefully, ask several people to help, if
necessary.

®  Wear safety shoes.
® Avoid collisions with other people and objects.

® Avoid foreseeable misuse, see % Chapter 1.7 “Foreseeable

misuse” on page 9.
Personnel: B Instructed person
Protective equipment: M  Protective gloves

B Safety shoes

Note the following when pushing/moving the device:
1. Disconnect the device from the mains power.
2. Wind up the mains cable.
3. Release the locking casters.

O It is advisable to have several people push/move the deep-
1 freezer due to the device's net weight and load capacity.

Note the following when parking the device:
1. Secure the locking casters.

» Device can be connected to the mains power supply, for further
information, see % Chapter 6.1 “Establishing a mains connection”

on page 41.

CAUTION!
A Transport damage

® Closely inspect the device for transport damage prior to
starting up.

® Never operate a device that has sustained transport
damage.

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 17 /105



3.2 Transport with an industrial truck

\-\Q\

Fig. 2: Transport with an industrial truck

' NOTICE!
° Setting up the device

® The device must be at the permissible ambient temperature
when started up. If not, the device must be acclimatized.

The deep-freezer can be transported using an industrial truck under the
following conditions:

B The device must be secured to the industrial truck (secure load).
Personnel: m  Forklift driver

Protective equipment: M Safety shoes

B Protective gloves

1. Only insert the forks of the industrial truck into the wider side of the
device.
2. Insert the forks so far that they protrude out of the opposite side.

3. Make sure that the device cannot tip over if the center of gravity is
off-center (secured load).

4, Lift the device as gently as possible and start transportation. When
driving over bumps and braking, ensure that the package cannot tip or
slide.

5. Always check the device for transport damage after each transport
operation.

DANGER!
A Transport damage

® Closely inspect the device for transport damage prior to
starting up.

® Never operate a device that has sustained transport
damage.

® Always place/store a device with transport damage in a
well-ventilated location with no sources of ignition.

18 /105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

4  Structure and function

41 Device function description

4.2  Structure of freezer cabinets

LAUDA Versafreeze freezer cabinets, models VF 15040, VF 60040,

VF 70040 with adjustable temperature range from -0 °C to -40 °C
operate with a high-performance compressor. Device models VF 15085,
VF 60085, VF 70085 have two high-performance compressors that cover
a temperature range of -50 °C to -86 °C.

The air-cooled condenser on the back of the device releases the extracted
heat from the refrigeration compartment into the ambient air.

The temperature controller keeps the preset temperature constant.

The current temperature in the cooling chamber is shown on the controller
display.
Natural refrigerants are used to ensure environmentally-friendly, future-

proof operation.

The device is optimized for operation at the respective maximum set tem-
perature and also achieves maximum temperature stability (over time) at this
temperature.

Front view VF 150xx DA
= C " 2
- T
T O
o A3
— 3 -
- i _'_'_'_.'___- d
e - 5
? —
—
Bl
Fig. 3: Front view
1 Cover panel
2 Type plate
3 Refrigeration compartment door
4 Lock
5 Door handle
6 Castor
7 Door contactor
V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 19 /105



Rear view VF 150xx

8 Mains switch

9 Touch operating unit

- 3
Fig. 4: Rear view
1 Interface
2 Duct
3 Ducts
20/105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

Front view VF 700xx

Fig. 5: Front view

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 21/105



8 Refrigeration compartment door

9 Door contactor

Rear view VF 700xx 1
]
4
]
2 z
Fig. 6: Rear view
1 Ducts
2 Swivel castors
22 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

Detailed rear view

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 23/105



4.3  Undercounter installation applicable for VF 15040 and VF 15085

Removing the cover panel .
l Abdeckung ca. 2 cm vorschieben

T

z S =
m &
] Montagedffnung *

- Verschraubung
. | Abdeckplatte

Fig. 8: Undercounter device

Before installing the freezer cabinet under a counter, the cover plate must be
removed.

1. Open the device door.

2. Loosen the screw by inserting a Phillips screwdriver through the
opening on the right side of the upper housing frame.

3. Pull the cover panel forward 2 cm.

» Remove the cover panel from the device.

Minimum dimensions for the undercounter
installation
__x"" ._."
- f——1020mm— Vy

850 mm |
; = /30 mm

Fig. 9: Minimum dimensions

Always observe the minimum dimensions for an undercounter installation.

Refer to the drawing for the minimum dimensions.

2471105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

Installing the device

4.4 Touch operating unit

General overview of Touch operating unit

V3

I i [ahrrolle
 Festetelfuls

R

G0 M —ey

Fig. 10: Installation view

Before installing the device, always test the functionality of the electrical
connection and any other connections.

Ensure that the connection cables are not damaged when installing the
device.

The freezer cabinet must be installed a minimum of 60 mm away from other
devices or walls so that the air drawn in for cooling purposes can circulate

freely.
1. Slide the device into position with the castors fitted.

» Oncein position, secure the device using the |oc|<ing castors to
prevent it from moving.

» The two locking castors are located approximately 40 mm from
the device side walls at the front of the device.

2. Use the key provided to unscrew the two locking castors clockwise
until the device is firmly positioned on the floor.

» The device is now fixed in position and can no |onger be moved.

Fig. 11: Touch operating unit

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 25/105



Touch operating unit display

Touch operating unit display
Status indicator LED

USB interface

TE A L

Fig. 12: Touch operating unit

a o~ w N

Menu

Current cooling chamber temperature display
ON/OFF status indicator

Fans, rotating symbols = fan on condenser is active

Compressor 2, two-stage, rotating symbols = com-
pressor is active

Compressor 1, single-stage, rotating symbols = com-
pressor is active

History

Settings/controller settings
Internal data logger, history

Set point cold room temperature
Controller

Type

Login and user profile display

format

26 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



Pressing the button (11) displays the controller view.

Pressing the button (9) displays the internal data logger and history view.

Pressing the button (8) displays the settings/controller settings view.

Pressing the button (7) displays the history view.

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 277105



Status indicator LED

Fig.13: Status indicator LED

LED 1 (normal cooling)

Fig.14: LED1

LED 2, only active during CO,/LN; safety

cooling (auxiliary device)

Fig. 15: LED2

28 /105

LED status
Green

Red

LED status
Green

Yellow

Yellow, flashing

off
Red

LED 2, auxiliary device ("SNOWFLAKE" symbol)
Toggle button
LED 1, normal cooling ("i" symbol)

Description

Active, no errors/faults during normal cooling
All other instances, such as:

- Connection failure

- Collective fault

- Standby

Description
Active, no errors/faults present

Cold room temperature too high
Safety cooling is on standby.

Solenoid valve will become active "soon" and no errors
present. "Soon" means: Cold room temperature is
around the resulting set point (between lower and
upper switching point) within the hysteresis range and
solenoid valve is not active.

Solenoid valve active (coolant (CO, or LN,) is
injected), no errors present. Coolant is only injected
when the cover is closed.

Safety cooling system not connected.

All other instances, such as:
- Collective fault

- Standby

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



"LAUDA

4.5  Operating elements

4.5.1 Mains switch

The mains switch can be set to the following positions:

B Position [I] switches the device on. The green indicator light is lit.
B Position [O] switches the device off. The green indicator light is off.

Fig. 16: Mains switch
4.5.2 Refrigeration compartment lock

1 Refrigeration compartment lock

q
Fig. 17: Refrigeration compartment door
lock, VF 150xx
2 Refrigeration compartment lock
- 3 The refrigeration compartment can be locked with the key provided.
Never keep the keys near the device or within the reach of children or
2 unauthorized persons.

Fig. 18: Refrigeration compartment door

lock, VF 600xx and VF 700xx

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 29 /105



4.6  Rating label

+ ]
LAUDA
Type: v Mol
Pl'-"-_: Lﬂiﬂﬂi
Sarislth. ﬁmm
Refrigerant |
Filing tharge ¢ 1%y
Flammahie rengens: F.Y
FS g presaure | :1:1':"

: b

BS & -“m:_- Tidkar
ey Z0V: B0
Amg T8A
F'HITH‘I :“I:W
TR p— K {1528 °C)
Vorkimar T4 hars
Bul s e
hisesiniag 5

Ih-ﬁrhn.r-nii-:rhﬂnj Lug

CEE E
LAUD OF B (WORSER GME & C0 MG
Hehupe-Delizsch-Fal

5 4=
058 Burgwsiel
Cier=may

Fig. 19: Type plate (example)

4.7  Internal data logger

Wade i Germary

°LAUDA

Type:
Part No.:

Serial no.:

Refrigerant :

Filling charge I:

Flammable refrig-
erant:

PS high pressure |:

Refrigerant Il:

Filling charge II:

Flammable refrig-
erant:

PS high pressure Il:

Voltage:

Amp:

Power consump-
tion:

Protection class:

Temperature class

Volume:
Built date:

Accessories:

Manufacturer auxil-

iary battery

Made in Ger-

many
VE 70085
LO03346
S23XXXXXXXX

R 290

145 ¢

Warning symbol
23.8 bar

R 170

% g

Warning symbol
23.8 bar
230V; 50 Hz

79 A
2.0 kW

IP20

N (16-28°C)
731 liters

1/23

Long

Manufacturer LAUDA, manu-
factured in Germany

Device type
Device item number
Serial number of the device

Refrigerant used in refrigera-
tion circuit 1 of the device for
cooling.

Filling weight of coolant Tin g

Flammable refrigerant

Maximum safety pressure in
refrigerant circuit 1in bar

Refrigerant used in refrigera-
tion circuit 2 of the device for
cooling.

Filling weight of coolant 2 in g

Flammable refrigerant

Maximum safety pressure in
refrigerant circuit 2 in bar

Permissible power supply, mains

voltage in V' / frequency in Hz
Mains fuse in A

Power consumption in kW

Protection level / protection
class

Temperature class

Volume of refrigeration com-
partment in liters

Date of manufacture, month/
year

For example: CO, safety

cooling

Manufacturer of the auxiliary
battery

The internal data logger starts automatically and records

30/105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



"LAUDA

Fig. 20: Overview

4.8

A6
A13

A15

Cn
C25
H1!

V3

B the refrigeration compartment temperature
B the condenser temperature

B the voltage of the data logger battery (auxiliary)
every 120 seconds (which is a preset value).

Previous recordings from selectable time sequences can be loaded and
viewed, see & Chapter 7.8 “Internal data logger and history function”
on page 65.

The data logger is equipped with a 1 GB industrial SD card which is sufficient

to record data for a period of up to 2 years.
Once the memory is full, the oldest data is always overwritten first.

We recommend backing up the data every six months or more frequently,

depending on the importance of the data, see & Chapter 7.5 “Data transfer
via USB” on page 61.

The data logger records additional data/information internally, such as

B Alarms
B Access to data and parameters
B Ambient temperatures

. This information can be viewed and evaluated on a PC using "ST-Studio”
software.

Note: In order to edit data, the "ST-Studio" software must be
installed on the corresponding device. The software is available free
of charge from the manufacturer LAUDA. For more information,

contact LAUDA Service.
Limit values USr user level, factory setting
Alarm delay (device door open) Factory setting 60 seconds
Lower limit 1 (absolute/relative) (low Factory setting -4.0K
temperature)
Upper limit 1 (absolute/relative) (over- Factory setting 40K
temperature)
Cold room temperature set point Factory setting Refer to the device card for the value
Hysteresis, sensor F1 Factory setting Refer to the device card for the value
Offset correction, sensor F1 Factory setting Refer to the device card for the value

The device card of the VF 150xx is located behind the left side cover of the
machinery room. The device card of the VF 600xx and VF 700xx is located

behind the right side cover of the machinery room.

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 31/105



5  Before starting up

5.1 Installation

Do not tilt the device.

® Position the device on an even, non-slip surface with a
sufficient load carrying capacity.

©®  Apply the castor brakes to park the device.
® Do not place heavy objects on the device.

|i

® Note the permissible ambient temperature and storage
temperature, see & Chapter 12.3 “Device data”
on page 8.

i

Always maintain the permissible ambient conditions speci-
fied in the technical data.

In small areas, maintain the ambient temperature by pro-
viding additional room ventilation or cooling.

i

In the event of a refrigerant leak and/or damage to the device,
note the following:

®  Only certified specialized personnel are permitted to inter-
vene in the refrigeration system and handle flammable
refrigerants.

®  Switch off the device and disconnect from the main power
supply.

® Place/store the device in a well-ventilated location with no
sources of ignition.

® Contact LAUDA Service.

32/105

w

Versafreeze freezer cabinets vV



"LAUDA

5.2 Selecting the menu language

Fig. 21: Menuicon

Fig. 22: Settings

V3

NOTICE!
Setting up the device

Equipment damage/material damage/malfunction

® The device must be at the permissible ambient temperature
when started up. If not, the device must be acclimatized.

Always observe the following:

B Note the electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) requirements of the
device. Refer to & Chapter 1.3 “EMC requirements” on page 8 for
more information.

B Check the mains cable for damage prior to starting up

B The device can be operated at an ambient temperature of 16 °C to
28 °C.

B Move/push the device with the help of several people, if necessary.

" A higher ambient temperature will have a negative impact on the device's
cooling output.

B Only use the device in an acclimatized state. See Ambient temperature
LN Chapter 12.3 “Device data” on page 81.

B Keep the device away from objects and walls and do not cover the
ventilation openings.

Refrigerant type and charge information is printed on the type plate
n or in the technical data.

1. Press the [Menu] icon.

2. Press the [Settings] button (1).

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 33/105



2 3. Press the [Language] button (2).

» The language selection screen opens.

Fig. 23: Settings_Language

4. Select the language (German, English, French) on the Touch oper-
ating unit display.
» The display view switches to the controller view.

> After afew seconds, the display will switch to the selected lan-

guage.
3 5. Press the [Type] button (3).
» The Touch operating unit display switches to the "Home screen”
4 view.
VF-X&KKYV p The selected |anguage is active.

87.2

Fig. 25: Controller view

5.3  Setting the date and time

Set or change the date and time as follows.

- 1. Press the [Menu] icon.

Fig. 26: Menu icon

34 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



2. Press the [Settings] button (1).

Fig. 27: Settings

? 3. Press the [Date/Time] button (2).

» Thedisplay view for changing the date/time opens.

4. When individual buttons (3) and (4) are pressed, a numeric keypad

appears.
» Enterrelevant values for the date and time.
Press the button (5) to confirm.

When the button (6) is pressed, a window displaying all the time zones
opens.

» Time zones can be selected/set without an Internet connection.

» Select the time zone and confirm.

Fig. 20: Date/Time 7. Pressing the button (7) synchronizes the time automatically.
» Inthis case, the device must be connected to the Internet/Cloud.

» The time has synchronized automatically.

5.4 Setting the temperature unit

Set or change the temperature unit as follows:

- 1. Press the [Menu] icon.

Fig. 30: Menu icon

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 35/105



2. Press the [Settings] button (1.

2 3. Press the [Temperature Unit] button (2).

» Anew display view opens.

3 4, Select the required unit by pressing the corresponding button (3).
5. Press the button (4) to confirm.

» The selected unit is active.

Fig. 33: Temperature unit

5.5 Changing the record interval for the internal data logger

When the device is delivered, the default value is 120 seconds. Selecting a
record interval that is too short will require the storage of a large amount of
data and is therefore not recommended.

Change the record interval for the internal data logger as follows:

- 1. Press the [Menu] icon.

Fig. 34: Menu icon

36/105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



LAUDA

2. Press the [Settings] button (1).

Fig. 35: Settings

2 3. Press the [Record interval] button (2).

» Anew display view opens.

4. Set the relevant time (10 to 1500 seconds) by moving the slide
button (7), pressing the [+] (5) and [-] (3) buttons, or entering the
value directly (4).

5. Press the button (6) to confirm.

» The selected record interval is active.

Fig. 37: Recording interval

5.6  Changing the plant name

Change the plant name as follows:

- 1. Press the [Menu] icon.

Fig. 38: Menu icon

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 37/105



(EEET A 5 £

v 0 D

Fig. 41: Keyboard

57 Displaying software information

Fig. 42: Menu icon

38/105

2. Press the [Information] button (1.

3. Press the [Plant name] button (2).

» Akeyboard appears.

4, Change the plant name and press the button (3) to save.

» The new plant name is active.

Display the software information as follows:

1. Press the [Menu] icon.

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



1 2. Press the [Information] button (1).

? 3. Press the [Software] button (2).

» Alist of software information appears.

Fig. 44: Information_Software

4, Scroll through the software list using the buttons (3).

Fig. 45: Software

5.8  Displaying copyright information

Display the copyright information as follows:

- 1. Press the [Menu] icon.

Fig. 46: Menu icon

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 39/105



Fig. 49: Copyright

40 /105

2. Press the [Information] button (1).

3. Press the [Copyright] button (2).
» Alistof copyright information appears.

4. Scroll through the copyright list using the buttons (3).

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



"LAUDA

6

6.1

Commissioning

Establishing a mains connection

DANGER!
A Risk of short circuit due to failure to observe the acclimatization

time

® Allow a "cold" device to first acclimatize to the ambient
temperature.

®  Wait until the device reaches the ambient temperature
before connecting it to the power supply and starting it

up.

® Ambient temperatures, see chapter "Technical data”.
DANGER!
A Transport damage

® Closely inspect the device for transport damage prior to
commissioning!

® Never operate a device that has sustained transport
damage!

® Before using the mains cable and safety plug, check that
they are in perfect condition.

® Never use a faulty mains cable or safety plug to power the
device.

® The mains cable and safety plug must not come into con-
tact with any refrigerated surfaces on the device, neither
during operation nor after switching off.

V3

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 41/105



Compare the type plate with the available mains voltage and
mains frequency.

Only connect to the power supply if the specifications are
compliant.

The main switch must be set to position "0" [Off].

The power supply must be correctly installed with a protec-
tive earth conductor (PE).

Local regulations must be observed.

Please note the following:

B Note for electric installation on site:

® Device models VF 15040, VF 15085, VF 60040, VF 60085,
VF 70040 and VF 70085 must be protected on the installa-
tion side (mains fuse on site) by a circuit breaker (maximum
16 amperes).

® Device models VF 60085 and VF 70085 with an electrical con-
nection of 115 V/60 Hz must be protected on the installation side
(mains fuse on site) by a circuit breaker (maximum 30 amperes)

Refer to the type plate or technical data for connection values.

B Only use the supplied power cable with safety plug to connect to the

power supply.

® [ordevice models VF 15040, VF 15085, VF 60040, VF 60085,
VF 70040 and VF 70085 with the electrical connection value
230 V/50 Hz, the following part is included in the scope of delivery

of the device:
® For Switzerland: Adapter fixed connection T23 SEV 5934/2 (16A)
® For UK: Adapter GB13A, BS1363

B Only connect the device to power sockets with a protective earth con-

ductor (PE).

B Operate the device according to local regulations.

42 /105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



"LAUDA

6.2 Switching the device on and off

Switching on the device

—_

Set the mains switch to the "I" position, see % Chapter 4.5.1 “Mains
switch” on page 29.

» Once the device has started up (after approximately 5 seconds),
the overtemperature alarm [Tmax 1] is shown on the Touch oper-
ating unit display and the alarm signal sounds.

Note:

An alarm can only be acknowledged from the "User" user
profile onward, see & Chapter 6.4 “Selecting a user profile”
on page 45 and % Chapter 6.3 “Defining user profiles”

on page 44.

Fig. 51: User icon

Fig. 50: Mains switch
2. Acknowledge the alarm message on the Touch operating unit display,

see 'S Chapter 7.7 “Resetting an alarm” on page 65.

3. Press the [ON/OFF] tile on the Touch operating unit, see % Chapter
4.4 “Touch operating unit” on page 25.
» Thedevice is switched on.

Fig. 52: ON/OFF icon

Switching off the device

1. Press the [ON/OFF] tile on the Touch operating unit, see & Chapter
4.4 “Touch operating unit” on page 25.

Fig. 53: ON/OFF icon

2. Set the mains switch to the [O] position, see & Chapter 4.5.1 “Mains
switch” on page 29.

Fig. 54: Mains switch

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 43 /105



Instructions for switching off:

Fig. 55: ON/OFF icon

6.3 Defining user profiles

"Guest" user profile

Fig. 56: Guest icon

"User" user profile

Fig. 57: User icon

"Service" user profile

Fig. 58: Service icon

"Admin 1" user profile

Fig. 59: Admin 1icon

447105

1. If you intend to switch off the device for longer periods, press the
[ON/OFF] tile on the Touch operating unit.

» [OFF] appears on the display

2. Set the mains switch to the "O" position, see & Chapter 4.5.1 “Mains
switch” on page 29.

If the device is switched off at the mains switch, the "power failure” alarm
is triggered and the device records the temperature for approximately 35
hours, powered by the battery of the internal data logger.

The device is started with the "Guest” user ID.

Al data relevant to device operation can be accessed in this level.
The device cannot be switched on or off in this user level.
Settings cannot be changed in this level.

The default password is "Guest".

Individuals logging in with the "User” user ID can change settings such as
the set point of the cooling chamber temperature or the alarm delay for the
door.

The default password is "User”.

Under the "Service" user ID, the operator/user can change more settings
than in the "User” level including changing parameters or the limit of set
point temperatures as well as transferring data via USB, for example.

The default password is "Service".

Al settings can be modified under the "Admin 1" user ID, such as those
required to integrate the device into the operator's IT landscape.

The default password is "Admin 1".

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

6.4  Selecting a user profile

1. Press the [Login and user profile display] icon on the operating unit.
» The display switches to the "Login” overview.

Fig. 60: Login and user profile display

2. Select the required user profile (Admin 1, Guest, Service or User).

» Akeyboard appears.

3. Use the keyboard to enter the password for the selected user profile.
4. Press the [Save] button (2).

» The selected user profile is active.

5. Itis also possible to log out a selected user by pressing button (1).

For more information about the different user profiles, see & Chapter 6.3
“Defining user profiles” on page 44.

Fig. 62: Keyboard
6.5  Changing the user profile password

In a user profile, only the passwords for this level and the levels below can be

changed.

"Admin 1" can change any password, while a "User" can only change the
geanyp Y 8
passwords for a subordinate "Guest".

The number of stars in the yellow padlock on the Touch operating unit display
indicates which user profile is currently active.

User profile type Number of stars in the padlock
Admin 1 3
Service 2
User 1
Guest -

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 45 /105



Fig. 63: Menu icon

Fig. 64: User administration

2

Fig. 66: User overview

46 /105

1. Press the [Menu] icon on the operating unit.

» The menu overview opens.

2. Press the [User administration] button (1).

3. Press the [User] button (2).

» The "User" overview opens.

4. Press the button (4) to scroll down in the user overview and press the
button (3) to scroll up in the menu.

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



5 5. Select the user. Press the [Edit] button (5).
g » Akeyboard appears.

Fig. 67: User overview

6. Enter the "new" password using the keyboard and save by pressing the
button (6).

» The password has been changed.

7. Pressing the [Previous level] button (7) changes the view.

» The display switches to the "Home screen” view.

Fig. 68: Keyboard

6.6 Creating a new user name

1. Press the [Menu] icon on the operating unit.
» The menu overview opens.

Fig. 69: Menu icon

! 2. Press the [User administration] button (1).

Fig. 70: User administration

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 477105



2 3. Press the [User] button (2).

» The "User” overview opens.

4. Press the button (3).
» Akeyboard appears.

5. Enter the "new" user name using the keyboard and save by pressing

the button (4).

» The new user name has been created.

» Now the user profile rights must be configured, see & Chapter
6.7 “Configuring user profile rights” on page 48.

Fig. 73: Keyboard

6.7  Configuring user profile rights

The "Configure user rights” function can only be activated from the "Admin
1" user profile.

- 1. Press the [Menu] icon on the operating unit.

Fig. 74: Menu icon

48 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAL

JDA

bed

[

]

Q)

]

h
&

3 4

[
]
']

4 profile

Fig. 77: Profiles

6.8  Activating auto logout

Fig. 78: Menu icon

V3

2. Press the [User administration] button (1).

3. Press the [Rights] button (2).

» The "Rights" overview opens.

4. You can navigate through the various created profiles by pressing the
button (3) or ().

» The display (4) shows which user proﬁle is currentl\/ active.

5. Profile rights can be configured/changed by moving the Display (6)
and/or Change (7) slide buttons.

6. Press the [Save] button (8).

» The profile rights for the current user profile (4) are saved.

To prevent unwanted access to the device controller, the "Auto Logout
function” can be activated to protect the Touch control element.

When the "Auto logout function” is activated, the Touch control element
automatically reverts back to the "Guest profile”, which means that it is no
longer possible to adjust the temperature or switch off the device.

The "Auto logout” function can only be activated from the "Service" and
"Admin 1" user profiles, see also & Chapter 6.3 “Defining user profiles”
on page 44.

1. Press the [Menu] icon on the operating unit.

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 49 /105



2. Press the [User administration] button (1).

b

et

Fig. 79: User administration

2 3. Press the [Auto logout] button (2).

» The "Auto logout” overview opens.

3 4 =] 4. Set the relevant time (1 to 60 minutes) by moving the slide button
(8), pressing the [+] (5) and [-] (3) buttons, or entering the value

fl ‘-:' directly (4).

i f

'!!' qu-Lug-:u: S. Press the [Save] button (6).
5" | 6. After moving the "Back to home page” slider button (7), the display
s m view changes to the "Controller” view once the set time has elapsed.

L] » "Auto logout” is activated for the preset time.

agmin &0 min

B 7 &

Fig. 81: Auto logout

:_; 7. When the button (9) is pressed, the display reverts back to the "Con-

troller” view.

Fig. 82: Menu

50 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

6.9  Selecting and displaying control curves

Fig. 83: Data logger icon

Fig. 84: Control curves — Control curve
screen

6.10 Setting alarm limit values

1. Press the [Data logger] icon on the Touch operating unit.

» The control curve overview opens.

Briefly tap button [F1] (1), [F2] (2) or [Bat] (3) to display their designation to
the left of the buttons.

All three control curves are selected by default.

To display only one control curve, the other control curves must be deacti-
vated.

To deactivate a control curve, press and hold the corresponding symbol for
approximately 3 seconds. The symbol will then turn white and the control
curve will disappear.

To activate the control curve, press and hold the deactivated white symbol
for approximately 3 seconds until it changes back to its original color.

B Blue (F1 = Cold store (refrigeration compartment temperature)

B Violet (F2) = Condenser (condenser temperature)

B Orange (Bat) = Battery (voltage of the internal auxiliary battery)

For additional information on "Alarms, warnings and errors’, see also the
"Faults" chapter, & Chapter 9.1 “Alarms, warnings and errors” on page 76.

6.10.1 Setting the alarm delay limit value for the device lid

Fig. 85: Menu icon

Fig. 86: Controller

V3

When the device lid is opened, a timer starts. If the preset delay time is
exceeded, the device lid alarm is triggered. For information on the factory
preset value for the alarm delay, see also & Chapter 4.8 “Limit values USr
user level, factory setting” on page 31.

1. Press the [Menu] icon on the operating unit.

2. Press the [Controller] button (1).

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 51/105



2 3. Press the [Parameters] button (2).

s
'.l>

Select the controller by pressing the button (3).

Fig. 88: Controller_Parameters_Controller
type

4 5. Press the [A-alarms] button (4).

Fig. 89: Alarms

en
o

Press the buttons (6) to scroll to the relevant alarm message.
7. Press the button (5) to select the alarm message (A6).

» The window for modhcying the alarm delay opens.

Fig. 90: Alarm message A6

52 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



LAUDA

8. Set the relevant time (O to 7200 seconds) by moving the slide button
y (11, pressing the [+] (9) and [-] (7) buttons, or entering the value
{ directly (8).

& . 1-1.- {door open
& nl-r'l'.“'-" Iy dnor apem) 9. Press the [Save] button (10).

]

“ » The new device lid time delay is active.

Fig. 91: Alarm message A6_Changing the

setting value
6.10.2 Setting a limit value for the low temperature alarm
If the cold room temperature falls below the Factory preset lower limit value

(absolute/relative), the low temperature alarm is triggered. Default value, see
also & Chapter 4.8 “Limit values USr user level, factory setting” on page 31.

- 1. Press the [Menu] icon on the operating unit.

Fig. 92: Menu icon

! 2. Press the [Controller] button (1).

2 3. Press the [Parameters] button (2).

Fig. 94: Controller_Parameters

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 53/105



Fig. 95: Controller_Parameters_Controller

¥
=198.0 F 1990 K
iy

¥
¥ y v
k)

7

Fig. 98: Alarm message A13_Changing the

limit value

54 /105

4. Select the controller by pressing the button (3).

5. Press the [A-alarms] button (4).

6. Press the buttons (6) to scroll to the relevant alarm message.
7. Press the button (5) to select the alarm message (A13).

» The window for modifying the limit value opens.

8. Set the relevant temperature difference (<199 K to 999 K) by moving
the slide button (11), pressing the [+] (9) and [-] (7) buttons, or
entering the value directly (8).

The temperature difference value must be "negative” (-).

0. Press the [Save] button (10).

» The modified lower limit value (absolute/relative) is active.

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

6.10.3 Setting a limit value for the overtemperature alarm

If the cold room temperature exceeds the factory preset upper limit value
(absolute/relative), the overtemperature alarm is triggered. Default value,
see also & Chapter 4.8 “Limit values USr user level, factory setting”

on page 31.

- 1. Press the [Menu] icon on the operating unit.

Fig. 99: Menu icon

! 2. Press the [Controller] button (1).

3. Press the [Parameters] button (2).

.3 4, Select the controller by pressing the button (3).

Fig. 102: Controller_Parameters_Controller
type

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 55/105



4 5. Press the [A-alarms] button (4).

6. Press the buttons (6) to scroll to the relevant alarm message.
7. Press the button (5) to select the alarm message (A13).

» The window for modifying the limit value opens.

T 8 g 8. Set the relevant temperature difference (<199 K to 999 K) by moving
Y the slide button (11), pressing the [+] (9) and [-] (7) buttons, or
| entering the value directly (8).

)
i Upper Linyt 1 [absalute/relative)

! The temperature difference value must be "positive” (+).

0. Press the [Save] button (10).

» The modified upper limit value (absolute/relative) is active.

Fig. 105: Alarm message A15_Changing the

limit value

56 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

7 Operation
71 Safety information

711 General safety instructions

DANGER!

Short circuit due to water in the main switch

® Prevent liquids from entering the electrical components
inside the device.

® Protect the device from splash water.

® Observe the protection level and protection class specified
for the device.

® Do not store:
® Acids and alkalis that can attack materials
® Hazardous substances that emit harmful fumes

® Substances that are highly flammable and/or explosive

® Ventilate the room thoroughly without delay.

During this period, do not operate any switches on the
device or anywhere else in the room.

® Do notignite flames or sparks and refrain from smoking.

CAUTION!

Risk of mechanical damage to refrigerant circuit

Ventilate the room thoroughly without delay.

During this period, do not operate any switches on the
device or anywhere else in the room.

® Do not ignite flames or sparks and refrain from smoking.

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 57/105



7.2 Adjustment of the cooling chamber temperature set point

Fig. 107: Cooling chamber temperature set
point icon

Fig. 108: Set point setting

58/105

After the device is switched on at the mains switch, see & Chapter 4.5.1
“Mains switch” on page 29, and on the Touch operating unit, see & Chapter
4.4 “Touch operating unit” on page 25, the display shows the current tem-
perature (2) in the cold room.

The temperature controller switches the compressors on.

The cooling process starts to bring the temperature in the cooling chamber
up to the set point.

The cooling chamber temperature indicator remains red until the set point is
reached. When the set point has been reached, the indicator turns white. If
there is a fault on the device, the indicator switches back to red.

1. Press the [Cold room temperature set point] button (1).

» The window for setting the ”Cooling chamber temperature set
point” opens.

2. Set the relevant cold room temperature by moving the slide button
(7), pressing the [-] (3) and [+] (5) buttons, or entering the value
directly (4).

3. Press the [Save] button (6).

» The set point has been set and saved.

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

73

74

Storing and retrieving refrigerated goods

Alarm management

Fig. 109: Menu icon

CAUTION!

Missing protective equipment

If the temperature in the refrigeration compartment is low, take
the following measures:

® Always wear suitable cold protection gloves when storing
and retrieving refrigerated goods.

® Arms must also be covered.

CAUTION!
Individuals shorter than 1.70 m are not permitted to operate or

set up the device

® Use a step-up stool when storing and retrieving refrigerated

goods.

Personnel: Specialized personnel

Instructed person

Protective equipment: Cold protection gloves

Safety shoes

B Always wear safety gloves that protect the hands from cold tempera-
tures when storing and retrieving refrigerated goods. Arms must also be
covered.

B Depending on your height, it may be necessary to use a step-up stool to
load and unload refrigerated goods.

B Only store refrigerated goods that meet the requirements for intended

use, see & Chapter 1.5 “Intended use” on page 8.

B Do not store refrigerated goods that do not meet the requirements for

intended use, see & Chapter 1.6 “Unintended use” on page 9.

1. Press the [Menu] icon.

V3

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 59 /105



1 2. Press the [Alarm management] button (1).

__2 : 3. Select the [Alarm 1] (2) or [Alarm 2] (3) button.

» The display switches to the "Alarm 1" or "Alarm 2" view.

Fig. 111: Alarm management_Alarm 1 or

Alarm 2

4, Press the [Add] button (4).

——— » The display switches to the "Controller” view.

5. Select the "Type” (5).

Fig. 113: Alarm — Controller

60 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



Fig. 114: Alarm_New configuration

4 T

u

J

Fig. 116: Sending an alarm

7.5 Data transfer via USB

V3

10.

Itis possible to select individual “alarms” (6) or to select all alarms by

pressing the [Alarm] button (7).

Door = door alarm

F1 = Cable break on sensor F1

F1 = Short circuit on sensor F1

F2 = Cable break on sensor F2

F2 = Short circuit on sensor F2

F3 = Cable break on sensor F3 - not assigned
F3 = Short circuit on sensor F3 - not assigned
T_max 1= Temperature value is greater than A15
T_max 2 = Temperature value is greater than A25
T_max 1 = Temperature value is lower than A13
T_max 2 = Temperature value is lower than A23

STBus = Communication error

Alarm = List of all alarms
Press the [Enter] button (8).
» Akeyboard appears for inputting values.

Enter a name for the “New configuration” and press the button (9) to
save.

» The display view opens with the created name.

An existing alarm message can be sent directly by email by pressing

the button (10).

» The "Recipient view" opens

When the "Recipient”, "Subject” or "Delay” button is tapped, a key-

board appears. Enter the relevant data and confirm.

For more information on setting up email addresses, see & Chapter 7.6
“Setting up an Internet connection for forwarding alarms” on page 62.

Data can only be transferred via USB if the "Service” or "Admin 1" user
profile is selected.

Note: In order to edit data, the "ST-Studio" software must be
installed on the corresponding device. The software is available free
of charge from the manufacturer LAUDA. For more information,

contact LAUDA Service.

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 61/105



When exporting data using a USB stick, please note the following:

B Use a USB stick with 16 GB or 32 GB of storage (manufacturer recom-
mendation). The storage on the USB stick used cannot exceed 64 GB.

B Perform standard formatting, do not carry out fast formatting.

B Use format "FAT 32"

- 1. Press the [Menu] icon.

Fig. 117: Menu icon

! 2. Press the [USB] button (1).

3. Press the [Export history] button (2).

4, Insert the USB stick.

» The system recognizes the USB stick.
5. Press the save icon (3).

» Datais transferred to the USB stick.

6. When the data transfer is complete, press the [Cancel] button (4).

» Datais loaded onto the USB stick.
4 3 » Remove the USB stick.

Fig. 120: Inserting the USB stick
7.6 Setting up an Internet connection for forwarding alarms

By setting up an email server, "alarms” can be sent by email to different email
addresses.

62 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



Sending alarm messages via email requires an Ethernet connection.

Furthermore, the user profile "Admin 1" must also be selected.

7.6.1 Setting up email addresses

- 1. Press the [Menu] icon.

Fig. 121: Menu icon

i 2. Press the [eMail configuration] button (1).

2 3. Press the [Address book] button (2).

» The address book opens. A list of available recipients appears.

Fig.123: Address book

4. Press the [+] button (3).

» The "Recipient” window opens.

Fig. 124: Add

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 63 /105



5. When the "Name", "Email address”, "Comment", "Interval” or "Last
test” button is tapped, a keyboard appears. Enter the relevant data and
confirm.

6. Then press the button (4) to save the "Recipient view".

» The entered email recipient is saved.

7. To enter the names of other recipients who should receive notification
of an alarm, repeat steps "4" to "6".

Fig. 125: Recipient

7.6.2 Setting up an email server configuration

- 1. Press the [Menu] icon.

Fig. 126: Menu icon

1 2. Press the [eMail configuration] button (1).

Fig.127: Email conﬁgu ration

2 3. Press the [eMail server] button (2).

Fig.128: Email server

64 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



4. When the input fields are tapped, a keyboard appears. Enter the

relevant data and confirm.
5. Then press the button (3) to save the "Email server view"

» The entered email server data is saved.

To enter the required data, contact the responsible IT department
or the email provider.

6. Pressing the button (4) changes the display directly to the "Recipient

list”. From here, you can select a recipient and send an alarm message.

Fig. 130: Email server

7.7 Resetting an alarm

In the event of a malfunction, an alarm is triggered.

When an alarm is triggered, an acoustic alarm sounds and a visual alarm
appears in an alarm window.

The "Reset alarm” function can only be executed from the "User" user profile.
Disabling the acoustic alarm and rectifying 1. Acknowledge the alarm in the alarm window.

the cause of the alarm
» Thealarm screen closes.

» Ared alarm symbolis displayed at the top of the Touch operating
unit.

» The alarm symbol disappears automatically once the alarm has
been cleared, see also List of faults & Chapter 9.1 “Alarms,
warnings and errors” on page /6.

Fig.131: Alarm icon

7.8 Internal data logger and history function

1. Press the [Data logger, history] icon.
» "Controller 1" view opens.

Fig.132: Data logger icon

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 65/105



2. Press the button (1.

» An overview of time periods opens.

3. Select the required time period by pressing the relevant button (2).
» The temperature profile is displayed.
4, To retrieve past records, press the [History] button (3).

» A window for setting the "from" / "to" date opens.

Fig. 134: Selecting a time period

T =Thour
6h =6hours
12h =12 hours
1t =1day
7t =7days
31t =31days
Ty =1year

| calact Period j S. Select the required date/time period using the keyboard that appears,
then press the button (4) to confirm.

“ : “ ; m » The temperature proﬁle for the selected period is displayed.

Fig.135: Period from / to
7.9  Variant: Operating the device with CO,/LNj, safety cooling
If the cooling system of a LAUDA Versafreeze deep-freezer fails, the

cooling temperature of this device variant can be kept constant through
the controlled addition of CO,/LN,, which will prevent the temperature in

the reFrigeration compartment from increasing excessively.

66 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

DANGER!
A Gas displaces atmospheric oxygen or negatively affects oxygen

absorption

® \Ventilate rooms adequately.

Personnel: [ | Re}crigeration specialist

Protective equipment: M  Cold protection gloves

B Safety glasses

1. Read and follow the instructions for "CO,/LN; safety cooling” for
installation, starting up, operation and maintenance.

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 67/105



710 Variant: Water cooling

([ ] Empty the cooling water system using compressed air.

® Empty the cooling water system using an industrial vacuum
cleaner suitable for liquids.

Installing a heat exchanger (water-refrigerant) instead of a condenser in the
LAUDA Versafreeze deep-freezer significantly reduces the heat discharged
from the device into the ambient air, thereby extending the permissible
working temperature range.

This process is pressure-controlled by the deep-freezer.

The water cooling variant is not available for models VF 15040 and VF
15085.

An external threaded connection with a union nut for a 1/2" pressure hose is
suitable for the connection to a re-cooling system or water supply. For other
connections, contact LAUDA Service.

Requirements for water pressure and water temperature:

B Inlet water pressure: 0.2 bar to 10 bar
B Water inlet temperature: 4 °C to 25 °C

Personnel: B Specialized personnel
Protective equipment: M  Protective work clothing

B Safety glasses

Changing the factory setting is only necessary if the customer's cooling
water supply is significantly warmer or colder.

The preset factory value of the cooling water volume controller is printed on
the label located on the cover of the cooling water volume controller.

If the cooling water temperature deviates by more than 10 °C, adjust the
cooling water volume in small increments (approximately 0.1 on the scale) by
turning the cooling water volume controller.

The difference between the cooling water inlet temperature and the cooling
water outlet temperature should be between 15 K'and 20 K.

1 1. Remove the cover by loosening the two knurled screws (1).

Fig. 136: Cover

68 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



B 2. Turning the adjustment wheel (2) toward "1" on the scale (3) increases
4 the cooling water volume, whereas turning the wheel toward "5" on
the scale (4) reduces the cooling water volume.

3. Note the new value on the label.

4. Install the cover on the device using the two knurled screws.

Note: In the event of a water shortage, the device switches off

automatically. Once a sufficient supply of water has been restored,
the device must be switched off completely and then restarted.

Fig. 138: Adjustment wheel

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 69 /105



8 Maintenance

8.1 General safety instructions

DANGER!
A Contact with live or moving parts

DANGER!

Incorrect handling

® Before any maintenance work is performed, the device
must be disconnected from the mains power and the mains
switch must be set to the [O] position.

®  Only skilled certified personnel are permitted to perform
repairs.

® Only skilled personnel are permitted to perform service and
repair work.

® Repair work on the refrigeration system may only be per-
formed by skilled, certified personnel who are trained to
handle flammable refrigerants.

® Never dispose of a cooling circuit that is still pressurized.

® Disposal tasks may only be performed by skilled, certified
personnel who are trained to handle flammable refrigerants.

® Only trained personnel permitted to perform service work.

Ventilate the room thoroughly without delay.

® During this period, do not operate any switches on the
device or anywhere else in the room.

® Do not ignite flames or sparks and refrain from smoking.

70 /105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

CAUTION!

Contact with hot or cold device parts and accessories

® Allow device parts and accessories to reach room tem-
perature before touching.

8.2  Maintenance plan

Daily Inspect the external condition of the device.
Weekly Clean the device, see & Chapter 8.3 “Cleaning the device” on page 71.
Monthly Keep the condenser fins free of dust, see & Chapter 8.4 “Cleaning the condenser fins”
on page /2.
As necessary Defrost the refrigeration compartment, & Chapter 8.5 “Defrosting the refrigeration compart-

ment” on page /3.

Inspect the device for damage and stability after transport, whenever necessary or annually at the
latest.

Annually Flushing the cooling water system, % Chapter 8.6 “Flushing the cooling water system on the
water-cooled variant:” on page /3.

8.3  Cleaning the device

DANGER!
A Liquid ingress during cleaning

® Clean with a damp cloth to prevent liquids from entering
the electrical components.

Avoid accumulations of liquid.

® Turn off the mains switch.

Disconnect the device from the power supply before
starting repair or cleaning work.

Personnel: B Instructed person

Protective equipment: M  Protective gloves

Please also note the following:

B Only use water and detergent to clean the Touch control element and
other surfaces. Do not use acetone or solvent as these substances will
permanently damage the plastic surfaces.

B Ensure that the device is decontaminated after coming into contact with
hazardous materials.

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 717105



8.4  Cleaning the condenser fins

B ltis forbidden to use decontaminants or cleaning agents that may react
with parts of the device or materials contained in those parts and poten-
tially pose a hazard.

We recommend using ethanol as a decontaminant. If you are unsure

8 b
whether decontaminants or cleaning agents are compatible with device
parts or the materials contained in those parts, please contact LAUDA
Service.

In order to ensure that the device operates efficiently, the condenser fins
must be cleaned monthly or more often, if necessary, in dirty ambient
conditions.

® The condenser fins have very sharp edges. Therefore, always
use protective gloves,

® Use suitable materials for cleaning such as a soft brush, a
vacuum cleaner or compressed air.

CAUTION!
Compressors and pressure lines reach temperatures of approxi-

mately 75 degrees

®  Switch off the device and disconnect from the main power
supply.
® Set the main switch to the [O] position.

® Allow device parts and accessories to reach room tem-
P
perature before touching them.
Personnel: B Instructed person
P

Protective equipment: M  Safety glasses

B Protective gloves

—_

Switch off the device at the mains switch, see % Chapter 6.2
“Switching the device on and oft” on page 43.

Disconnect the power connection.

Clean the fins on the condenser with a brush or use a vacuum cleaner
or compressed air to clean the fins. Do not apply pressure to, or
damage, the fins.

»

Connect the device to the mains power supply, see & Chapter 6.1
“Establishing a mains connection” on page 41.

72 /105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

8.5  Defrosting the refrigeration compartment

Defrost the refrigeration compartment of the device whenever necessary, or
if there is heavy freezing.

® Allow the ice in the refrigeration compartment to defrost
on its own.

® Do not place heating devices in the refrigeration compart-
ment.

® Do not use sharp objects or chip/scrape off the ice.

Personnel: B Instructed person

Protective equipment: M  Cold protection gloves

1.

S

~

Switch off the device, see & Chapter 6.2 “Switching the device on
and off” on page 43.

Disconnect the mains plug from the socket.

Open the refrigeration compartment door.
Remove the contents from the refrigeration compartment.
Allow the ice to defrost.

Continuously remove the melt water from the refrigeration compart-
ment.

Allow the refrigeration compartment to dry or wipe dry with a soft
cloth.

Once the refrigeration compartment is free of ice and dry, reconnect
the device to the mains power supply, see & Chapter 6.1 “Establishing
a mains connection” on page 41 and N Chapter 6.2 “Switching the
device on and off” on page 43

8.6  Flushing the cooling water system on the water-cooled variant:

Depending on the cooling water quality, the water cooling system of the
deep-freezer should be flushed at least once a year.

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 73 /105



Fig. 139: Removing the cover

Personnel:

Protective equipment:

Instructed person
Protective work clothing
Protective gloves

Safety glasses

The system can be flushed while the device is operating. The device does not
have to be emptied or disconnected from the power supply.

In order to ensure an optimal

flushing process, the compressor(s) must

be active during the flushing process. The rotating symbols on the Touch
operating unit indicate that the compressor(s) are active.

1. Remove the cover by loosening the two knurled screws (1).
2. Read off and note down the current setting of the cooling water
controller.

747105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



3. Move the cooling water volume controller from the current position to
position "1" on the scale (3) by turning the adjustment wheel (2).

4. Leave the cooling water volume controller in this position for about
three minutes.

5. Then turn the controller back to the original position.

» Loose deposits from the deep-freezer water cooling system are
reliably removed/flushed out.

6. Install the cover on the device using the two knurled screws.

It is normal for the compressor to ice over slightly during the
flushing process, and the ice will disappear once the flushing process
is complete.

Fig. 141: Scale

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 75/105



9

9.1

Errl
ErrH
Errl

ErrH

Faults

Alarms, warnings and errors

Short circuit on sensor  Yes

F1

Cable break on sensor  Yes
F1

Short circuit on sensor  Yes

F2

Cable break on sensor  Yes

F2

Battery unsuitable Yes
(data logger battery)

Battery faulty or Yes
missing (data logger
battery)

Battery voltage low Yes
(data logger battery)

Door contact Yes

Limit value 1, low value Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Ohmic measured value of
sensor 1 too low

Ohmic measured value of
sensor 1 too high

Ohmic measured value of
sensor 2 too low

Ohmic measured value of
sensor 2 too high

Battery is unsuitable/battery
values do not comply with
the preset default values

Battery defective or missing/
battery missing according to
q44

Battery voltage low/output
in battery mode

Door contact error/door
open or closed depending on

parameterization b60-b63

Temperature value is lower
than Al13/freely adjustable
monitoring of process varia-

bles

Have sensor replaced by

LAUDA Service.

Have sensor replaced by
LAUDA Service.

Have sensor replaced by

LAUDA Service.

Have sensor replaced by

LAUDA Service.

Contact LAUDA Service
and install the battery rec-
ommended by the manufac-
turer.

Contact LAUDA Service
and install the battery rec-
ommended by the manufac-
turer.

Check the battery and, if
necessary, have the recom-

mended battery replaced by
LAUDA Service.

Close door/cover.

Device too cold. The device
may not yet be filled with
refrigerated goods. Adjust
the limit value. Goods stored
in the device may be colder
than the device's set point
temperature. Acknowledge
the alarm and wait until

the refrigerated goods have
reached the device's set
point temperature. The
second stage compressor
may not switch off. Contact

LAUDA Service.

76 /105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



°LAUDA
I

Limit value 1, high

value

Temperature value is higher
than A15/freely adjustable
monitoring of process varia-

bles

Limit value 2, low value Yes Yes Temperature value is lower

Limit value 2, high

value

than A23/freely adjustable
monitoring of process varia-

bles

Yes Yes Temperature value is higher
than A25/freely adjustable
monitoring of process varia-

bles

Device too warm. Device
may still be in the cooling
phase. Wait until the set
point is reached. The
ambient temperature may
be too high. Allow to cool.
Condenser may be conta-
minated. Vacuum off the
condenser or blow clean
with compressed air (do

not blow clean near smoke
detectors as the disturbed
dust may trigger the fire
alarm). The device may be
positioned too close to a
wall. Ensure that the device
is positioned 15 cm away
from the wall. Warm exhaust
air from another device may
be blowing into the device's
condenser. The device and
motor compartment may be
positioned next to a heater
or heating pipes. Move

the device to another loca-
tion. The ventilator fan may
have failed. Contact LAUDA
Service. Have alarms such
as the power failure or door
contact alarms been previ-
ously triggered? Rectify the
fault.

Device is too cold. Opera-
tion no longer possible. If
possible, operate in another
location or increase the
room temperature to over

16 °C.

Ambient temperature too
high and/or the condenser
is heavily contaminated.
Clean the condenser and
wait for 10 minutes before
commissioning the device.
Description: A fault in the
condenser causes the com-
pressors to continuously
switch on and off against
high pressure which may end
up destroying the compres-
sors.

V3

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

777105



78 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

10 Decommissioning

10.1 General information on decommissioning

® Empty the cooling water system using compressed air.

® Empty the cooling water system using an industrial vacuum
cleaner suitable for liquids.

Information on decommissioning

B Remove refrigerated goods from the refrigeration compartment, see

LN Chapter 7.3 “Storing and retrieving refrigerated goods” on page 59.

B Download data from the device, see % Chapter 7.5 “Data transfer via
USB” on page 61.

B Switch off the device, see % Chapter 6.2 “Switching the device on and
off” on page 43.

B Defrost the refrigeration compartment, see & Chapter 8.5 “Defrosting
the refrigeration compartment” on page 73.

Clean the device, see & Chapter 8.3 “Cleaning the device” on page 71.

Note the storage temperature of the device, see & Chapter 12.3
“Device data” on page 81.

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 79 /105



" Disposal

DANGER!
A Incorrect handling

® Disposal work on the refrigeration system may only be
performed by skilled, certified personnel who are trained to
handle flammable refrigerants.

® Never dispose of a cooling circuit that is still pressurized.

® Disposal tasks may only be performed by skilled, certified
personnel who are trained to handle flammable refrigerants.

O Refrigerant type and charge information is printed on the type plate
or in the technical data.

The following applies for EU member states: The device must be disposed
of according to Directive 2012/19/EU (WEEE Waste of Electrical and Elec-
tronic Equipment).

The following applies for EU member states: Disposal of the packaging must
proceed according to regulation 94/62/EC.

1.1 Disposing of refrigerant
1.2 Device disposal
| ]
1.3 Disposing of packaging
80/105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

12 Technical data

121 Touch operating unit data

12.2 Awuxiliary battery data

12.3 Device data

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 81/105




82 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets




"LAUDA

! Connection value 230 V/50 Hz, Switzerland: Adapter fixed connection
T23 SEV 5934/2 (16A)

! Connection value 230 V/50 Hz, UK: Adapter GB 13A, BS 1363

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 83 /105




124 Refrigerant and filling charge

The device contains flammable refrigerants.

Table 2: Refrigerant filling, first stage, air cooling

Refrigerant R1270

Maximum filling weight 0135 kg
Refrigerant R1270

Maximum filling weight 0.145 kg
Refrigerant R 290

Maximum filling weight 0135 kg
Refrigerant R 290

Maximum filling weight 0.145 kg

Table 3: Refrigerant filling, first stage, water cooling

Refrigerant R1270

Maximum filling weight 0145 kg
Refrigerant R 290

Maximum filling weight 0135 kg

Table 4: Refrigerant filling, second stage

Refrigerant R170
Maximum filling weight 0.050 kg

84 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

12.5 Circuit diagram

12.51 Legend for the following circuit diagrams

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 85/105



12.5.2 Circuit diagram: VF 15040, 115V/60H:

Al

£ £
- E - E
Z - an|q / neiq "2 Dz anq / neiq 1 g 2
| =g ! TWOIq ] UneiT S
=1 __ e/ zemps: & 1 __ req/zemyps n
- -
F I P ——
E |
E S 125 3
18 R T
= | 2|2 4
L I R E S S
| K1 1 [ | 1 88| &
3§ ; 1 ' | |
3 | —— LY, gl...l s S :
w|l ] L |
a ] X I I
Z |l L___J :
.-'_Té _______
o .
arfy Tw B k]
2 ]
[ ¢ 54 H
=8 25e 53z
253
<B=

Fig. 142: Schaltplan_Tiefkihlschrank_VF15040_115V_60Hz

86 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



(MS) T TV UoA

|
|
|
/N 00ST |
|
|

Circuit diagram: VF 15040, 230V/50Hz

12.5.3

"LAUDA

N (16) 21 TV UoA v
- DleluofLLEN
= (sm) € TV uon Ja1BlfenusIod
2403 /05
~NOYZ " '00b H( o|g|
2
2|3
HE=
-+ o
| 1 N/ TN
LrItr! somnap bunrels
NG BunyowIoN eIy
uiw/nN 000T
EN W
£y , S
[ Gad 2 T ™
i | W |
BEA | |
cle|s S B
oI5 m [ e Ne
© w W
8
Lsngrlg tal
“ 0 R 13 oz b g4 | 1 =N |
BEAN [<d]
N Im
N
SETV U
r~-11
1S1y¥= |
) S |
95TV UoA
— (Do
= + T D -\ s
.......... r|.||ll|f| L — —3d
. N

._”._

ZHOS 3d/NT AOEC

87/105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

Fig. 143: Schaltplan_Tiefkihlschrank_VF15040_230V_50Hz

V3



VF 15085, 115V/60H:z

(W) T T UOA

ulw/n 00ST ——
en (1B) 2 Tv UoN v
. Dleloel
= (sm) €74 Tv uon JBlB1[RRUBI0d
2409108
o G |
E
™ il 2N /TN
2oInap Bunrels

BumuoiLonnejuy

W

7T

[ add | mu ™
| W |

| |

I o I |

[ Teve
ed ]
(<)
1TV UOA STH-TV UOA

&
L
|
| H|
Il
Lbh
o
17}
a1
I
14 |
1 I
L=

6 DA-TY UOA 9DI-TY UOA

Circuit diagram

12.5.4

= .r ™ rl©uﬂ|;m

......... LI,

N
il

ZHO09 3d/N/T ASTT

V3

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

Fig. 144: Schaltplan_Tiefkuhlschrank_VF15085_115V_60Hz

88/105



"LAUDA

Circuit diagram: VF 15085, 230V/50H:z

12.5.5

(MS) T'DI TV UOA

uiw/n 00ST

N (B) 2’3 TV UoA v
= ()t TV von P00
vz oot
=|s
=I2
N1 N
* gg
= £l
| 1 N/ TN
LI rl 8oinap Bunels
N T Buniyoluionynejuy
uiw/N 000T
N W
o m AT [ as il
1~ | [ adt | ol
| W | | W |
| | | |
Lo fig-—- L - J
| 7eNe | e [ne
LN | €4
(=] e
N
8ITY U STV UOA
r ||v| a =710
S IYZZVAI 1S | Y22 VA
| S | |
65TV VoA 9TV UoA
 S— >4
E .ﬂ _k ™\ |h1 S
.......... r-l..l#ll_Vl L ——3d
. . N
H._

ZHOS 3IdIN/T AoEC

Fig. 145: Schaltplan_Tiefkihlschrank_VF15085_230V_50Hz

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 89 /105

V3



12.5.6 Circuit diagram: VF 60040 and VF 70040, 115V/60H:

Al

-—

Z Snia /el -
| %/ wwoi /uneig\ " ENTIE] "
T2 Peia/ Ziemps UN0Iq / Uneiq
—l PR/ Zemps

v
1000 U/min

L1y N

M3
1500 U/min

<7t
Y1

—
—
F6
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
a

|
© 0 7 |
% A 2 1235 B
-2
e | e 0. B HHRER
Y ! I | 4o ok :gg 2
ST =— [ all (= L pi 3 | !
g e ' [ |
w | X I | | |
2 | L___J | |
= "I_‘[(%) [
§ : "[' 8%
: ) g g_ﬁ %5
—-_w €5 5§H
Jdza %gg £32
HE

Fig. 146: Schaltplan_Tiefkihlschrank_VF60040_VF70040_115V_60Hz

90 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets



"LAUDA

12.5.7 Circuit diagram: VF 60040 and VF 70040, 230V/50H:z

Al

£
c
= £ _ =
aniq / nelq 2 o - =
| S/ e\ =29 z Nid/ neiq 2 =
T ez S Ui / Uneiq S
g Peqrzemps Yo}
=l =
dll - :

. |
R 2 1235 B :
Er—jg I
— gl T B - g - 12z 2| |
ik e - : M e 1818l Bl
N . s |
s == LY dle) (= Op 3 I |
] Z | - |
g1 ¢ ' | i |
% | L_—-J ] w ! |
rl—l é
3 | | .
) e 83
i @ ¢ §% gﬁ:
Jdza §§g £
iEE

Fig.147: Schaltplan_Tiefkihlschrank_VF60040_VF70040_230V_50Hz

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 91/105



12.5.8 Circuit diagram: VF 60085 and VF 70085, 115V/60H:z

Pk

7

el
o o
N
00. 240V

[ ¢4 1
Al
M3
1500 U/min

£
E
onia /e |m3
b 8 S T
R [ Ziemps S UAOIG / uneiq
= e ] zremuos
o] 2 \

|
© — -
i E 128 E
i 2 | o =
i < | 2|2 2| !
r—+ s 1 2= 2| !
HE 5| !
~nl! 188 sl
z T + = | |
8|1 —=— ! [ | !
wl|[l g B ! |
o | X I | | |
2 | | | | |
ke [
2! |% .
d :’[ 2 g%
B 2 85
[ < g¢ £z
“=z8 1] g3
83
283

Fig. 148: Schaltplan_Tiefkuhlschrank_VF60085_VF70085_115V_60H:z

92 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



"LAUDA

Circuit diagram: VF 60085 and VF 70085, 230V/50H:z

12.5.9

v

8TV UOA
- -

sly=
L4

6'DIFTV UOA

P

L___1!

ulw/n 00ST
eN

aniq/ nejq
UMOIG / Uneiq
5010 ] ZIemyos

Sniq /el
ORI [ ZIems

=z =
-
S

(M) T Tv uoA

(16) 2’1 TV uon v
DlelOULRN
Jalayfenualog

ZN/TIN
somap bunrers
BumyoLuonne|uy

| o |_n_uv_

STV UOA
=
1S1TY2TYR|

| I S )
9'DI-TV UOA

o4

* ™ ﬂ@luT s

......... LA 11 __34

N
il

ZHOS 3dIN/T A0EC

Fig. 149: Schaltplan_Tiefkihlschrank_VF60085_VF70085_230V_50Hz

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 93/105

V3



12.5.10 Touch operating unit

ETHERMNET
PO 00 KB ET-8us.

R RS

_gzq

]

[ 1 G

Wicro 50

Bafernie (RTC)H 120/
weChacioar ST-Bus

Fig. 150: Touch operating unit

Usa
Hos] vem

94 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



"LAUDA

12.5.1

FE 4. 25na

Jumpes

| | 50 15V max
| | 52 013V ma

K3
TE] G1A
U

Single-board refrigeration controller Al

AIUSH_*E' =

L]

i1 G
25N~

AL

[x8

Fig. 151: Single-board refrigeration controller

F1 Temperature probe PT100, refrigeration compartment
F2 Temperature probe PT100, condenser
E1 Door switch/lid switch
S2 CO,/LN; switch
ST Solid state relay, first stage, O/+15V max.
S2 Solid state relay, second stage, O/+15V max.
K3 Potential-free contact
V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 957105



13 Auxiliary devices

13.1 Auxiliary devices for data loggers and storage systems
13.1.1 Data logger for monitoring and recording the temperature in the refrigeration compartment

The data logger is used for external monitoring and recording of tempera-
tures in the refrigeration compartment.

Itis fitted with a PTI000 temperature probe with a 3-m-long PTFE insu-
lated cable, which enters the refrigeration compartment via the device’s duct
or a separate optional duct.

The data logger has an adjustable limit value monitor with an acoustic alarm,
and has sufficient memory for up to 60,000 measured values with recording
intervals ranging from 1 second to 24 hours (adjustable).

Data can be exported directly to a PC via the supplied USB cable. A
Windows software program (German, English, French) for configuring the
data logger is included in the delivery.

A001383 Data logger with PTI000 temperature probe, bracket, software for configuring the
data logger and USB cable for transferring data to a PC.

13.1.1.1 Accessories for data logger AO01383

A001384 Temperature brake aluminum block for attaching the temperature probe in the
refrigeration compartment. It delays the response time of the probe in the event of
temperature changes.

A000147 Calibration of data logger AOO1383 at a specific customer temperature value; with

certificate.

96 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

13.1.2 Storage system

13.1.21  Plug-in units with drawers

Box 50 mm A001386 9 A001407
VF 15040 - Box 75 mm A001387 9 A001408 6 54
VF 15085 Box 130 mm A001388 9 A001409 3 27
Microtiter plates 6 A001416 35 210
Box 50 mm A001386 35 A001410 12 420
VF 60040 Box 75 mm A001387 35 A00141 8 280
VF 60085 >84 Box 130 mm A001388 35 A001412 4 140
Microtiter plates 35 A001417 42 1470
Box 50 mm A001386 35 A001413 15 525
VE 70040 Box 75 mm A001387 35 A001414 10 350
VF 70085 7 Box 130 mm A001388 35 A001415 5 175
Microtiter plates 35 A001418 56 1960
13.1.2.2  Plug-in units with side loading
VF 15040
R — 129 Not available for these device models.
Box 50 mm A001386 35 A001401 12 420
N o I I e R
VF 60085 oxismm
DeepWell plates/ 35 A001419 18/54 630/1890
test plates
Box 50 mm A001386 35 A001404 15 525
e O e s s I I
VF 70085 oxismm
DeepWell plates/ 35 A001420 24[72 840/2520
test plates

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 97 /105



13.1.2.3  Boxes

Cryo box, 136x136x50 mm, cardboard white, water-repellent A001386
Cryo box, 136x136x75 mm, cardboard white, water-repellent A001387
Cryo box, 136x136x130 mm, cardboard white, water-repellent A001388
13.1.24 Grid

Grid divider for 100 tubes @12.5 mm, 25 mm high for boxes 136x136 mm A001389
Grid divider for 64 tubes @15.0 mm, 25 mm high for boxes 136x136 mm A001390
Grid divider for 49 tubes @17.0 mm, 40 mm high for boxes 136x136 mm A001391

Grid divider for 16 tubes ©31.0 mm, 65 mm high for boxes 136x136 mm A001392

98 /105 Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

14 General
141 Copyright
This manual is protected by copyright and only meant for internal use by

purchasers.

The relinquishment of this manual to third parties, copying in any way
whatsoever - even in the form of excerpts - and the utilization and/or
conveyance of its content are not allowed, except for internal purposes,
without written approval from the manufacturer.

Violation of this may obligate the violator to the payment of damages. Other
claims reserved.

We point out that the designations and brand names of the respective
companies used in the manual are generally subject to trademark, brand and
patent protection.

14.2 Technical changes

The manufacturer reserves the right to make technical modifications to the
device.

14.3 Warranty conditions

LAUDA guarantees a standard 12-month manufacturer's warranty from the
date of the device's purchase.

14.4 Contact LAUDA

Contact LAUDA Service in the following cases:

B Troubleshooting
B Technical questions

B Ordering accessories and spare parts

Please contact our sales department for questions relating to your specific
application.

Contact information
LAUDA Service
Phone: +49 (0)9343 503-350

Email: service(@lauda.de

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 99 /105



14.5

Declaration of Conformity

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

P Lt Garil Py b

| i

Fig. 152: Declaration of Conformity

100 /105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



"LAUDA

14.6

Certificate

The certificate is only valid for devices with cTUV us certification marks on

the type plate.

-
L
i
brs
=
[ o
(T8
=]
&
[ =]
3
L
[ X}
e
—
=
7Y}
[ ]
[ ]
-
[
-
=
o
=
=
o
[T
=]
™
Kl
L ]
1%}
et
L
[ =]
ra
—
=
ekd
[
L
=
=
k]
e
=
=
]
P

§ 2 C

CERTIFICATE

Mo LB 019054 0013 Rev. 00

Holder of Certificate: LAUDA DR, B. WOBSER GMEBEH & CO. KG

LmElapdst b
il S R T
GERRAAY

Cartification Mark:

Product; Laboratory Equipmant

(Chetal hrwarar]

FE prodad] sl abunliniy odlod b e Srimsrd ety Spiureirs o i arlljegressd 4 Mo cerfibials 9
A Doy PR AT IV SR P S D0, T Vo 8 TRLEE (820 Do BT BTy e ERES
pretue e ierien spnie acereed by TV 500 Sveccn e reel dosely mesmsies oiem I
i 1 EOAED ThE ! Calcaion s Eed oh = T BE *Fud ) aed Dol e
Saguiibineg” TON SUD Afiniod il 8 56 S0 T 200 T e R0, i b S praliels Consali
o R PRSP [ anng DRn Co W 0N Do for Caridina

Tast regert mao. 72 =00
i, EEERAE 18

G
h JEM O

i Thansn 5 s j§

Fages 108
T D A, W o S ey S B b B o b b = ey bl = D

V3

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

101/105



=
L
&3
™
[
=
ik
L]
»
=
[=]
L+
(=]
—
=
=
ekt
L=
»
(-
L 4
k4
=
L=
=
=
(=9
(FH]
[ =]
»
HL

' 1
LAL

o |

g
R 3

ZERTIFIKAT # CERTIFICATE #

CERTIFICATE

MWo. U8 015054 0013 Rev. 00

Modal(s): WF200400
Ll i
WFSS040C
YWFISDEsC
WFTE040C
WFTSOESC
Tested L EA010-1: 301 2R 201907
i - el T2EE N, BIEIC-1 28 201301 -1
according to: A CEER T P BAIOTOP 1 FE
A wwdl st 10 T Folloetreg
s L L 1010304 1 0
Parameters:
TETTe et o) 5 H Ty
0 N D e i T
[WF 20000 oy 30 HE 1.2 kY
AERSE 127 1.3 WY
A ASOA S S0 HE Y
%15 WY 8D Hz 1.3
[ i fE0 W O R T
AERE T T
JFTSOOL 30 B0 HE =
=R R4 H .3
TR I ' D M T
1S W B0 HE e 3
FPapgs ¥of 3

Tk BLID davenvion, inc o 0 Ecpeeaser Flaos DuEn B000 o i aaBold » WA 01050« LINA

Fig. 153: Certificate

102 /105

Versafreeze freezer cabinets

V3



"LAUDA

14.7 Product Returns and Clearance Declaration

Product Returns

Return address

RMA number

Customer/operator

Contact email

Zip code

Street & house number

Additional explanations

Clearance Declaration

Place, date

V3

Would you like to return a LAUDA product you have purchased to LAUDA?
For the return of goods, e.g. for repair or due to a complaint, you will need
the approval of LAUDA in the form of a Return Material Authorization (RMA)

or processing number. You can obtain the RMA number from our customer

service department at +49 (0) 9343 503 350 or by email service(@lauda.de.

LAUDA DR. R. WOBSER GMBH & CO. KG
Laudaplatz 1

97922 Lauda-Kanigshofen
Deutschland/Germany

Clearly label your shipment with the RMA number. Please also enclose this
fully completed declaration.

Product serial number

Contact name

Contact telephone

Place

The customer/operator hereby confirms that the product returned under the
above-mentioned RMA number has been carefully emptied and cleaned,
that any connections have been sealed to the farthest possible extent, and
that there are no explosive, flammable, environmentally hazardous, biohazar-
dous, toxic, radioactive or other hazardous substances in or on the product.

Name in block letters Signature

Versafreeze freezer cabinets 103 /105



15  Index

A

Ambient conditions . . ... 9
Auxiliary devices . .. ..o %6
C
Certificate . . . ... ... .. 101
Circuitdiagram . ... ... ... . 85
Cleaning . ... ... ... ... . 71
Condenser fins
Cleaning the condenserfins . . ... ... .. .. .. 72
Contact . . . 99
Cooling water system .. ... ... ... L. 73
Copyright . ... ... 99
D
Datalogger. . ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 96
Declaration of Conformity . .. ................ 100
Defrosting . . ... ... ... . . 73
Device . .. 43
Cleaning . ... ... ... ... .. ... 71
Decontamination . . .. ............ .. .. .. .. 71
Disposal (packaging) . .. ......... ... ... .. 80
Disposal (refrigerant) . . ... ... ... ... ... 80
Installation . . . ... ... 33
Unpacking . .. ... ... . o 15
Disposal
Packaging . .. ... ... 80
Refrigerant . . ... ... ... ... ... .. L. 80
Disposing of refrigerant . . ... ... ... ... ... 80
E
Emissionsclass . ... ... .. 8
Establishing a mains connection . . ... ....... ... .. 41
Establishing a powersupply . .. ... ... ... 41
F
Faults . ... .o 76
Flushing . . ... .. .. . . 73
|
lmmunity ..o 8
104 /105

Industrial truck . . .. ... 18
Installation (device) . . .. .. ... ... ... . 33
Installation location . . . .. ... ... ... ... . ... ..., 33

L

Low temperaturealarm . .. ... .. L oo oL 13

M

Mains switch

Operation . . ... ... 29
O
Operatingconditions . . ... ... .. ... ... 9
Overtemperaturealarm . ... .. ... . ... ... 13
p
Packaging

Disposal .. ... ... 80
Personal protective equipment (overview) . .. ... ... .. ll
Personnel qualifications (overview) . . ... ...... .. .. 10
Protective equipment (personal, overview) . . ... ... .. "
R
Refrigerant

Flammable . .. ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... 10
Refrigeration compartment . . .. ............... 73

S

Safety notice

General . .. ... . 7
ServiCe . . oo 99
Storage systems . ... ... 96
Switchingoff . .. ... 43
Switchingon . . ... ... L 43
T
Transport . ... ... L 18
Typeplate . ... ... 30
U
Unpacking . .. ... ... ... ... 15

Versafreeze freezer cabinets V3



"LAUDA

W
Warranty . ... ... L 99
Watercooling . .. ... .. . L 73

V3 Versafreeze freezer cabinets 105/105



Manufacturer:

LAUDA DR. R. WOBSER GMBH & CO. KG © Schulze-Delitzsch-Straf3e 4+5 ° 30938 Burgwedel
Telephone: +49 (0)5139 9958-0
E-mail: info(@lauda.de ° Internet: https://www.lauda.de



	Table of contents
	1 Safety
	1.1 Safety structure of the device
	1.2 Obligations of the operator
	1.3 EMC requirements
	1.4 Software versions
	1.5 Intended use
	1.6 Unintended use
	1.7 Foreseeable misuse
	1.8 Type of power supply
	1.9 Prohibition of modifications to the device
	1.10 Ambient conditions and operating conditions
	1.11 Materials
	1.12 Time limits
	1.13 Natural refrigerant
	1.14 Application area
	1.15 Description of personnel qualifications
	1.16 Description of personal protective equipment
	1.17 Safety fittings on the device
	1.17.1 Alarm messages and potential-free contact
	1.17.2 Sensor monitoring
	1.17.3 Mains power failure
	1.17.4 Internal data logger battery alarm
	1.17.5 Overtemperature alarm
	1.17.6 Low temperature alarm

	1.18 Warning symbols on the device
	1.19 Residual risks
	1.20 Structure of warnings

	2 Unpacking the device
	2.1 Safety information
	2.2 Unpacking
	2.3 Operating manual catalog number

	3 Transport
	3.1 Transporting the deep-freezer
	3.2 Transport with an industrial truck

	4 Structure and function
	4.1 Device function description
	4.2 Structure of freezer cabinets
	4.3 Undercounter installation applicable for VF 15040 and VF 15085
	4.4 Touch operating unit
	4.5 Operating elements
	4.5.1 Mains switch
	4.5.2 Refrigeration compartment lock

	4.6 Rating label
	4.7 Internal data logger
	4.8 Limit values USr user level, factory setting

	5 Before starting up
	5.1 Installation
	5.2 Selecting the menu language
	5.3 Setting the date and time
	5.4 Setting the temperature unit
	5.5 Changing the record interval for the internal data logger
	5.6 Changing the plant name
	5.7 Displaying software information
	5.8 Displaying copyright information

	6 Commissioning
	6.1 Establishing a mains connection
	6.2 Switching the device on and off
	6.3 Defining user profiles
	6.4 Selecting a user profile
	6.5 Changing the user profile password
	6.6 Creating a new user name
	6.7 Configuring user profile rights
	6.8 Activating auto logout
	6.9 Selecting and displaying control curves
	6.10 Setting alarm limit values
	6.10.1 Setting the alarm delay limit value for the device lid
	6.10.2 Setting a limit value for the low temperature alarm
	6.10.3 Setting a limit value for the overtemperature alarm


	7 Operation
	7.1 Safety information
	7.1.1 General safety instructions

	7.2 Adjustment of the cooling chamber temperature set point
	7.3 Storing and retrieving refrigerated goods
	7.4 Alarm management
	7.5 Data transfer via USB
	7.6 Setting up an Internet connection for forwarding alarms
	7.6.1 Setting up email addresses
	7.6.2 Setting up an email server configuration

	7.7 Resetting an alarm
	7.8 Internal data logger and history function
	7.9 Variant: Operating the device with CO2/LN2 safety cooling
	7.10 Variant: Water cooling

	8 Maintenance
	8.1 General safety instructions
	8.2 Maintenance plan
	8.3 Cleaning the device
	8.4 Cleaning the condenser fins
	8.5 Defrosting the refrigeration compartment
	8.6 Flushing the cooling water system on the water-cooled variant:

	9 Faults
	9.1 Alarms, warnings and errors

	10 Decommissioning
	10.1 General information on decommissioning

	11 Disposal
	11.1 Disposing of refrigerant
	11.2 Device disposal
	11.3 Disposing of packaging

	12 Technical data
	12.1 Touch operating unit data
	12.2 Auxiliary battery data
	12.3 Device data
	12.4 Refrigerant and filling charge
	12.5 Circuit diagram
	12.5.1 Legend for the following circuit diagrams
	12.5.2 Circuit diagram: VF 15040, 115V/60Hz
	12.5.3 Circuit diagram: VF 15040, 230V/50Hz
	12.5.4 Circuit diagram: VF 15085, 115V/60Hz
	12.5.5 Circuit diagram: VF 15085, 230V/50Hz
	12.5.6 Circuit diagram: VF 60040 and VF 70040, 115V/60Hz
	12.5.7 Circuit diagram: VF 60040 and VF 70040, 230V/50Hz
	12.5.8 Circuit diagram: VF 60085 and VF 70085, 115V/60Hz
	12.5.9 Circuit diagram: VF 60085 and VF 70085, 230V/50Hz
	12.5.10 Touch operating unit
	12.5.11 Single-board refrigeration controller A1


	13 Auxiliary devices
	13.1 Auxiliary devices for data loggers and storage systems
	13.1.1 Data logger for monitoring and recording the temperature in the refrigeration compartment
	13.1.1.1 Accessories for data logger A001383

	13.1.2 Storage system
	13.1.2.1 Plug-in units with drawers
	13.1.2.2 Plug-in units with side loading
	13.1.2.3 Boxes
	13.1.2.4 Grid



	14 General
	14.1 Copyright
	14.2 Technical changes
	14.3 Warranty conditions
	14.4 Contact LAUDA
	14.5 Declaration of Conformity
	14.6 Certificate
	14.7 Product Returns and Clearance Declaration

	15 Index

